THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS AUTO DAMAGE APPRAISER LICENSING BOARD



1000 Washington Street • Suite 810 • Boston, MA 02118-6200 (617) 521-7794 • FAX (617) 521-7475 TTY/TDD (617) 521-7490 http://www.mass.gov/doi

Maura Healey GOVERNOR MICHAEL DONOVAN

Kim Driscoll
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

WILLIAM E. JOHNSON PETER SMITH CARL GARCIA VICKEY WEI YE

October 18, 2023

Office of State Secretary Regulations Division State House Room 117 Boston, MA 02133

Re: <u>Meeting Notice and Agenda Items for the Massachusetts Auto Damage Appraiser Licensing</u> Board Monday October 23, 2023, 10:00AM at 1000 Washington Street, Boston, Massachusetts

Dear Concerned Parties:

In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 30A, §§ 18-25 and Governor Charles D. Baker's "ORDER SUSPENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE OPEN MEETING LAW, G.L. c. 30A, § 20" issued on March 12, 2020, Chapter 20 of the acts of 2021 "An Act Extending Certain COVID-19 Measures Adopted During the State of Emergency", the Auto Damage Appraiser Licensing Board (ADALB or Board) will hold a public meeting on Monday, October 23, 2023, at 10:00AM at 1000 Washington Street, Boston, Massachusetts Room 1E. The topics to be discussed during the meeting of the Board will be the following:

- I. Call to order.
- II. Approval of the Board minutes for the Board meeting held on July 12, 2023.
- III. Report by Board Member Peter Smith on the Part-II examination for motor vehicle damage appraiser.
- IV. Hearing by the Board to review the potential revocation of the motor vehicle damage appraiser license of Justin Forkuo based on the findings that were made against Mr.

Forkuo as the owner of defendant 290 Auto Body Inc. ("290") in the case of <u>Preferred Mutual Insurance Company v. 290 Auto Body Inc.</u> Civil Action 18-01813, (Worcester Superior Court). The records on file with the Worcester Superior Court disclose that the "Order for Judgement" and findings were entered on September 15, 2022, a final judgment was entered on February 21, 2023, and no appeal was filed by the defendant. Pursuant to Massachusetts law, an appeal must be filed within 30 days of the entry of final judgment.

The hearing will focus on the following final findings made by Massachusetts Associate Superior Court Justice A. Gavin Reardon Jr. in which Associate Justice Reardon entered a final judgment and found that Mr. Forkuo created a fraudulent auto damage invoice and engaged in fraud and deceit in the appraisal of damage of a motor vehicle:

. . .

In short, I find that Forkuo was unable to provide any paperwork or explanation justifying the invoices he sent in this matter and that the invoices were excessive. I also find that he created the billing and email system he used in this matter for the express purpose of frustrating insurance carriers like the plaintiff, with the intent of forcing them to pay excessive and unwarranted fees in order to avoid accrual of storage charges.

. . .

RULINGS OF LAW

1. Fraud and Deceit.

. . .

Finally, the invoices and demands 290 sent to Preferred did not accurately reflect work performed or charges incurred by 290. 290's "Direction to Pay" to Preferred indicated that 290 was due payment for, among other things, work dismantling the Honda, a gate fee, a hazardous waste fee, a blueprint fee, an administration fee, and a collision access fee. However, Forkuo was unable to specifically relate the itemized costs in the "Direction to Pay" to the Honda. As Forkuo failed to maintain accurate records of what work was actually performed on the Honda, and as I credit McKeen's testimony that the reasonable cost to

appraise the Honda was less than \$100, 290 grossly overstated the amounts due from Preferred, seeking payment for at least some work not actually performed by 290 and not actually due from Preferred. Further, 290's repeated demands for reimbursement of attorney's fees by Preferred were fraudulent as 290 failed to demonstrate that it actually incurred those attorney's fees for which it sought reimbursement from Preferred.

Taking these findings together, 290 knowingly made multiple false representations of material fact to Preferred for the purpose of inducing Preferred to pay more to 290 that was actually due....

. . .

Such conduct violates M.G.L. c. 26 § 8G which provides in relevant part:

. . .

The board, after due notice and hearing, shall revoke any license issued by it and cancel the registration of any person who pleads guilty to or is convicted of a <u>fraudulent automobile damage report as a result of a court judgment</u> and said license shall not be reinstated or renewed nor shall said person be relicensed.

. . . .

(Emphasis added).

The Board will also review whether such conduct violated the Board's Regulation 212 CMR 2.08 which provides:

- (8) Revocation or Suspension of a License. The Board may revoke or suspend any appraiser's license at any time for a period not exceeding one year if the Board finds, after a hearing, that the individual is either not competent or not trustworthy or has committed fraud, deceit, gross negligence, misconduct, or conflict of interest in the preparation of any motor vehicle damage report. The following acts or practices by any appraiser are among those that may be considered as grounds for revocation or suspension of an appraiser's license:
- (a) material misrepresentations knowingly or negligently made in an application for a license or for its renewal;
- (b) material misrepresentations knowingly or negligently made to an owner of a damaged motor vehicle or to a repair shop regarding the terms or effect of any contract of insurance;
- (c) the arrangement of unfair and or unreasonable settlements offered to claimants under collision, limited collision, comprehensive, or property damage liability coverages;
- (d) the causation or facilitation of the overpayment by an insurer of a claim made under collision, limited collision, comprehensive, or property damage liability coverage as a result of an inaccurate appraisal;

- (e) the refusal by any appraiser who owns or is employed by a repair shop to allow an appraiser assigned by an insurer access to that repair shop for the purpose of making an appraisal, supervisory reinspection, or intensified appraisal;
- (f) the commission of any criminal act related to appraisals, or any felonious act, which results in final conviction;
- (g) knowingly preparing an appraisal that itemizes damage to a motor vehicle that does not exist; and
- (h) failure to comply with 212 CMR 2.00.
- V. Next meeting date.
- VI. Other business reserved for matters the Chair did not reasonably anticipate at the time of the posting of the meeting and agenda.
- VII. Review of Complaint 2023-1. The review will be conducted on the written complaint that was submitted by the complainant to determine whether the Board will move to the next step in the Board's Complaint Procedures and the licensed appraiser complained against will not be named during the Board's discussion about the complaint.
- VIII. Motion to adjourn.

Ü	Auto Damage Appraiser Licensing Board, By its Attorney,
	Michael D. Powers
Administration and Finance, to	nt by email to the Massachusetts Office of the Office of the Secretary for the Commonwealth IT Services for the Commonwealth.
Michael D. Powers Counsel to the ADALB	Date

Reasonable accommodations for people with disabilities are available upon request. You can make a request by sending an email to Michael D. Powers at:

Michael.d.powers@mass.gov. Please include your name and contact information, and the type of accommodation you will need, including as much detail as you can. Please be advised that while we will try our best to grant requests received after the Friday before the meeting, they may not be possible to fulfill, so please make your request as soon as you know you will need it.